
VENDOR 
PURCHASE ORDER 

T EXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

Order Date 
03/22/2023 

200 Technology Way, Suite 11 20, Co llege Station, TX 77845-3424: Phone 979-458-7380, FAX 979-458-7386 
Page 01 

Purchase Order (Include this number on all 
No. correspondence and packages) 

P300299 

VENDOR GUARANTEES 
MERCHANDISE DELIVERED ON 
THIS ORDER WILL MEET OR 
EXCEED SPECIFICATIO NS IN 
THE BID INVITATION. 

VENDOR ALL T ERMS AND 

CONDITIONS SET 
1814 7968790 FORTH IN OUR BID 

CHASTANG ENTERPRISES HOUSTON LLC INVITATION BECOME 

OBA CHASTANG FORD A PART OF THIS 
ORDER. 

I 11em 

1 

CEC 

PO BOX 21127 
HOUSTON, TX 77226-1127 

ANY EXCEPTIONS TO PRICING OR DESCRIPTION CONTAINED HEREIN MUST BE APPROVED 
BY THE TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT ffilQB TO SHIPPING. 

Description 

USER REF: 000000-CEC 

Ford F-150 full size pickup, crew cab,V8,gas 
w/options as attached 
Standard bed in lieu of short bed 
Crew cab in lieu of extended cab 
BuyBoard fee included 

***** NET 30 ***** 

NOTE TO VENDOR: 
"SHIP TO " AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY 
DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER 
ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT. 

BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR 
AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS 
APPLICABLE) LISTED ON ATTACHED "TEXAS A&M 
FOREST SERVICE PURCHASE ORDER--ATTACHMENT A". 

EXEMPT PURCHASE - TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 
PURCHASING PROCEDURES, SECTION 6 (EXEMPT 
PURCHASES) . 

MFR STATEMENT OF ORIGIN & ALL INFO TO READ: 
TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 
PO BOX 310 
LUFKIN, TX 75902 

THE TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE REQUIRES 
COORDINATION OF YOUR VEHICLE DELIVERIES WITH 
A MINIMUM 24 HOUR PRIOR NOTICE. 
************ *************************** * **** 

Texas A&M Forest Service cannol accept collect fretght shipments. 

FOB: DESTINATION FRT INCLUDED 

FAILURE TO OEUVER - tf the vtndOr la111 10 ttetiver ll"ttSe supplitt by the ptOrTMS9d delivery date or I reasonable 1une thtfeaher, w11hout 
g,,mg acceptable l'tltonS lot dtllly,. °' ~ WPl)lias are re,ected Jot taikJ,e to meet specifications.. ltt1 St&tll r&Nf"Yel the right 10 purchase spoc,fiod...,.,..._,._ andcha,gohlnCINHlnpncoandOOllalOAncling.~any. lOh- NollUbollluuonl no, 
cancetlatlOt'W pennitttd WI~ pnor 8')PtOY81 of Purch1.1i1g Oep&rtment 

The SUit al Toas • - lromal - EJcaM Tues. 

STATE AND CITY SALES TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE: Tho ..-,y,td claim11n l xernploon lrom taXN un<1e, Ttxas Tax Code, 
SIChOn 151.309 (4). for purchaH of tangible personal property Ottcrt>e<t In this rumbertd order, purchased trom cooir■ctor and/or 

-----as II-ls~• bow1g NCUr«I lorlhe........, uMal 1hO Sla1tof Texas 
Th& T1rmt and Conditions of th• State of T•xu shat prtwtl. 

Quantity 

INVOICE TO: 

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 
LUFKIN - FRP OPERATIONS 
PO BOX 310 
LUFKIN TX 75902 

SHIP TO: 

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 
LUFKIN-FRP RURAL FIRE DEFENSE 
481 TEXAS FOREST SERVICE LOOP 
BLDG A456 
LUFKIN TX 75904 

PLEASE NOTE: IF YOUR INVOICE IS NOT ADDRESSED AS INSTRUCTED 
PAYMENT WILL BE DELAYED. 

UOM Unit Price Ext Price J 
6 I EA 50,204.666 301,228 .00 

TOTAL 301,228 . 00 

Terms: 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH "°'-JR BID. SUPPLIES,EOUIPMENT MUST BE Pl.ACED IN THE 
DEPARTMENT RECEIVING ROOM BY 

IIGNED BY THE PURCHASING AGENT 

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 



VENDOR 
PURCHASE ORDER 

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

Order Date 
03/22/2023 

200 Technology Way, Suite 1120, College Station. TX 77845-3424: Phone 979-458-7380. FAX 979-458-7386 
Page 02 

Purchase Order 
No. 

( Include lhis number on all 
correspondence and package,) VENDOR GUARANTEES 1------------------------1 MERCHANDISE DELIVERED ON 

P300299 THIS ORDER WILL MEET OR 
EXCEED SPECIFICATIONS IN 
THE BIO INVITATION 

VENDOR ALL TEAMS AND 
CONDITIONS SET 

18 14 7 9 6 8 7 9 0 FORTH IN OUR BID 

CHASTANG ENTERPRISES HOUSTON LLC INVITATION BECOME 

DBA CHASTANG FORD A PART OF THIS 
ORDER. 

I 11em 

CEC 

PO BOX 21127 
HOUSTON, TX 77226-1127 

ANY EXCEPTIONS TO PRICING OR DESCRIPTION CONTAINED HEREIN MUST BE APPROVED 
BY THE TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT fBlQB. lO SHIPPING 

Description 

TO INSURE PERSONNEL WILL BE AVAILABLE ON 
SITE TO ACCEPT YOUR DELIVERY, CALL AND/OR 
EMAIL JARED GOODMAN 936 -639- 8102 (OFFICE) , 
936-239-9201 (CELL), J GOODMAN@TFS.TAMU.EDU 
TO COORDINATE DELIVERY DATE/TIME. 
*SECONDARY CONTACT: 
KELLY SCOTT 936- 639-8144 (OFFICE), 
979-220-1379 ( CELL) , KSCOTT@TFS.TAMU.EDU; 
**TERTIARY CONTACT: 
TERESA MILLER 936-639-8130 (OFFICE) I 

TMILLER@TFS.TAMU . EDU 

BUYBOARD CONTRACT# 601-19 . 
CHASTANG FORD QUOTE IS ATTACHED 

VEHICLES FOR: 
KENNETH PULLEY/LIVINGSTON/FRO 
CHRIS KIRBY/HENDERSON/FRO 
JOBIE THRAPP/NEW BOSTON/FRO 
VACANT/JACKSONVILLE/FRO 
ROBERT EDMONDSON/CENTRAL- WEST OPS/FRO 
VICTORIA WENKMAN/MCGREGOR/FRP 

VENDOR QUOTE: 601-19 
VENDOR REF : ED MILLER #713 - 678-5007 

Texas A&M Forest Service cannol accept collect lreighl shipments, 

FOB: DESTINATION FRT INCLUDED 

FAl.URE TO OEllVEA • tt lho-la•., IO-lhoHSCW-bylho ~ delivtfy doleo,a ,.._ l>ml the'"lttr. w,lhO<JI 
gMngOCC81)Cab!t,.....,. IO<dtay, 0< W "-l'l'NS.,. ,-,ed lo< ..... , 10 .,_ apoc,1a,..._ N Sw1,_ lhot1gl'olto pu,cha5e 
sp,ec1tled ~" elsewl'le,., and cha,ge lhe increate in pnce Incl C061 of hlnd•ng. It &rP/. 110 the vendcH No subAtubord nor 
canc<1llafions porrrotted wtthcut pno, app,oVQI of Purcho~ng Departmant 

The State ol Texas IS exem,>I' from al F«tittll E.ccise Ta:,ttt. 

STATE AND CITY SALES TAX. EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE: The undersigned ct&.1ms an exempllOO lrom taxes undlf Taxas Tu Code. 
Sed,on 151 .JOll l•I, IOr purohau cl lang,()lt pe,..,,,.i property deoctl>ed in U. .....-oo order, pulC/\lNd ho,n oontraclor ondlor 
---asllap,cpo,tyllboor>gseandlo<lho-,-cllhoS..teclT-. 

The Terms and CoodibonS ol the Slate of Texas shall 1'fevad. 

Quantity 

INVOICE TO: 

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 
LUFKIN - FRP OPERATIONS 
PO BOX 310 
LUFKIN TX 75902 

SHIP TO: 

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 
LUFKIN- FRP RURAL FIRE DEFENSE 
481 TEXAS FOREST SERVICE LOOP 
BLDG A456 
LUFKI N TX 75904 

PLEASE NOTE: IF YOUR INVOICE IS NOT ADDRESSED AS INSTRUCTED 
PAYMENT WILL BE DELAYED. 

UOM Unit Price Ext Price 

Terms: 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR BID, SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT MUST BE PLACED IN THE 
DEPARTMENT RECEIVING ROOM BY 

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 

I 



CHASTANG ENTERPRISES HOUSTON LLC / DBA CHASTANG FORD 
BUYBOARD WORKSHEET 

601-19 

End User: TREXASA&M .. _ _ __ _ ____ _ 4.ST ANG REP ED MILLER 

Contact: 

Phone/email: 

Product Description: 2023 Fl50 

A. Bid Series: 124 

. - - .-- - ·- - . - L-

Code Options Bid Price Code 

CCI CREW CAB UPGRADE $ 5,495.00 

F4H 4WDUPGRADE s 3,995.00 

995 5.0L V8 S 2,335.00 

IO SPEED AUTO INCL 

413 SKID PLATES s 160.00 

535 CLASS IV HITCH s 315.00 

AUTOSTART STOP REMOVAL $ (50.00) 

X3E 3.31 ELEC LOCK AXLE $ 420.00 

PACKAGE I0IA INCL 

-· - - --- -- ------ - -- --- ··· - .. · - . 

Options Bid Price 

D. Pre-delivery Inspection: 

E. Texas State Inspection: 

F. Manufacturer Destination/Delivery: 

G. Floor Plan Interest (for in-stock and/or equipped vehicles): 

B Lot Insurance (for in-stock and/or equipped vehicles): 

--------------
Phone/fax: 713-678-5007 

Date: Wednesday, March 22, 2023 

email: emiller@chastangford.com 

A. Base Price: I S 29,698.00 I 

Options Bid Price 

POWER EQUlPMENT GROUP $ 1,100.00 

REVERSE SENSING s 275.00 

CRUISE CONTROL s 250.00 

Total of B. Publi.shed Options: s 14,295.00 

Options Bid Price 

Total of C. Unpublished Options: s -

INCL [s 
INCL [i 
INCL [ 

r; 
-
s 

I. 

J. 

Contract Price Adjustment: DIFFERENCE IN CONCESSION AND PRICE INC s 5,745.00 

Additional Delivery Charge: 

K. Subtotal: 

L. Quantity Ordered 

M. Trade in: 

N. 

o. 

BUYBOARD FEE 

TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE 

0 

6 x K = 

--
miles s 400.00 

s 50,138.00 

--
$ 300,828.00 

S 400.00 

S 301,228.00 



Cavanau,2h, Charles 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Coop FaxPostmaster < FaxCoop@tasb.org > 
Tuesday, March 21, 2023 8:51 AM 
Cavanaugh, Charles 

Subject: [External] FW: BuyBoard Contract 601 -19 Pricing Question 

From: Contract Admin <ContractAdmin@buyboard.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 8:44 AM 
To: Coop FaxPostmaster <FaxCoop@tasb.org> 
Subject: RE: BuyBoard Contract 601-19 Pricing Question 

Information is in accordance with the vendor's BuyBoard contract. 

From: Coop FaxPostmaster <FaxCoop@tasb.org> 

Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 8:38 AM 
To: Contract Adm in <ContractAdmin@buyboard.com> 
Cc: Charles.Cavanaugh@tfs.tamu.edu 
Subject: FW: BuyBoard Contract 601-19 Pricing Question 

Good morning, 

Contract Admin - Please review attached and read below and respond to member directly. 

Member - please send all future quotes for compliance review to contractadmin@buyboard.com to prevent any delay. 

Thank you! 

Warme.sl regards, 

~L~ 
Bu'lBoard Adminutralive Clerk 
TelUIS Association ol School Boards 
Direct Phone#: '.>12-483-7124 

Iihf!qqr, 
From: Cavanaugh, Charles <Charles.Cavanaugh@tfs.tamu.edu> 

Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 8:34 AM 
To: BuyBoard Info <lnfo@buyboard.com> 
Subject: BuyBoard Contract 601-19 Pricing Question 

You don't often get email from charles.cavanaugh@tfs.tamu.edu. Learn why this is important 

Howdy, 

1 



I have a quick question about the attached quote. Is it in accordance with the current pricing for BuyBoard Contract 601-

197 

Thank you, 

Charles Cavanaugh, CTCD, CTCM 
Buyer 
200 Technology Way, Suite 1151 
College Station, TX 77845 
Phone: 979-458-7383 
Fax: 979-458-7386 

*TEXASA&M 
FOREST SERVICE 

2 



1, REQUIREMENTS OF AWARDED BID 
1 1 Vendor must comply with all rules, regulations and 

statutes relating to purchasing on the State of Texas in 
add-,on 10 the requ..,,enls of lhlS form 

1 2 Vendor must have pnoe per <n shown lhl pr,ces shall 
govem ., the event of extension em,rs. 

1.3 Awarded bid was submitted to the Texas A&M Forest 
Se<vice (TFS) on or before the hOur and date specified for 
thebidopenr,g. 

1 ◄ Lale errd/or unsigned bids were not c:onsidef9d under ■ny 
circumstanoes. Person signing bid mull have the 
authority to bind the firm in a contract. 

1 5 AwwderJ bid quoted F.O.B. destination, freight prepaid 
and ailowed lXlleSS Ollwwise stated W111W'1 lhe order. 

1 6 Bid pnces are IO be Inn for TFS ■oo■ptance for 60 days 
from opening data CaSh discounts offered will be taken ff 
earned. 

1 7 Bid caMOt be altered or amended after opening l ime. Any 
atter■bons made befor. opening Ima should be initialed 
by bidder or his auUlonzed agent_ No bid can be 
withdrawn after opening tune without appmval by TFS 
Purchasing Office based on a wnlten acceptable reason. 

1,8 Purchases made for TFS are exempt from the State Sates 
tax and Fedenll Excise lax Oo not indude lax in 
quocat,on ExC1S8 Tax Exempt,on Certlfate wil be 
flxrnshed by TFS upon request. 

1.9 TFS reserves lhe nght to accept or reJect all or any part of 
any bid, waive minor technicatitoet and award the bid to 
best serve the onterests of the TFS 

1 10 late, dteglbte, inoomptete, or OCherw1se non-responsive 
bids will not be considered. 

2, SPECIFICATIONS 
2 1 Vendor shall furnilh items as specfied by model or 

cetaJogue numben, bmnd names or manufactu-e 
referenced on the purchaSa order 

2 2 Unless othefwise spec,fl9d, rtems lhal be new and 
unused and of cumtnt production. 

2 3 All electrical items must meet all applicable OSHA 
standards and regulabons, and bear the appropri9\e listing 
from UL, FMRC or NEMA 

2 ◄ TFS will not be bound by any oral statement or 
representation contrary to the wrrttan specif1CBloons of this 
putchasa order. 

2 5 Manufacuel's standard warranty shall apply unless 
olhe<wise staled l'I the IFB. 

S, TIE BIOS 
Awards will be made In accordance with TAC Rule 20.36 
(b) (3) and 20.38 (preferences). 

._ DEUVEIIY 
◄ 1 Oelrvery Shall be w#ll'I the quoted number of days 

requir■d to place mateoal 111 receiving agency's 
designated locat,on under normal conditions Delrvery 
days mean calendar days, unless otherwise specified. 
Failure to state delivery time obligates bidder to delrver in 
14 calendar days Utvealistic detrvery promises may 
cause bid to be disregarded. 

4 2 ~ delay is foreseen, vendor shall give written notice to 
TFS. Vendor must keep TFS advised at all times of order 
status. Oefault ot promised delrvary (without accepted 
reasons) or faikml to meet spec,fallonS autllon2es TFS 
to purchase """"'ies elsewhere and charge full lllCl'ease, 
ff any. in cost and handhng to defaulllng vendor 

4 3 No substitutions permitted without TFS written approval. 
4 4 Delivery shall be made dur,ng normal working hours only, 

unless poor approval has bee"1 oblal'led from TFS. 
4 5 Each shipment must be ac:comi-,,ec:t by a ped<ing slip 

which ahows the TFS Purchase Order number and the 
desctiption, quanttty shipped and any back-ordered 
quanlrty for each item shipped Each package must be 
c:lea,ty mart<ed W1lh the desmatJon address and TFS 
Purchase Order runber 

I . INSPECTION ANO TESTS 
All goods will be subject to inspection and test by TFS. 
Authonzed TFS perwomel shall have access to any 
""""',e(s place ot bu-ss for the l)<XpOS8 of inspecting 
merchanclise. Tests shal be performed on samples 
submitted with the bid or on samples taken from regular 
shipment. All costs lhall be borne by the vendor in the 
event products tested fail to meet or exceed all conditions 
and requnments ot the specif1C11ll0n. Goocls delivered 
and reiected l'I whole or Ill pan may, al the TFS' option, 
will be returned to the vendor or held for d,spos~,on at 
vendor's expense. Latent defects may resutt In revocation 
of acceptance 

I. AWARD OF CONTIIACT ANO FORCE MAJURE 
A response lo this IFB is an ollw to a,nttact based upon 
the terms, cond~ions and spec,f,cat,ons contained herein 
Bids do not become contracts until they are accepted 
through a TFS purchase order The contract shall be 
governed, conslNed and interpreted under the laws of the 
Slate of Texas, and as same may be amended Any legal 
actions must be flied in Brazos County, Texas The TFS 
may grant relief from performance of the contract ~ the 
vendor ts prevented from comptianoe and performance by 
the act of wat, order ot legal aulho<rty, act of God, or other 
unavoidable causes not attributed to the fault or 
negligence of the contractor. To obla111 release on Force 
Majure, the vendor must file a written request 10 the TFS. 

ATTACHMENT A 
TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 

PURCHASE ORDER 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

7. PAYMENT 
Vendor shall submit one (1) copy of an itemized invoice 
referencing TFS Purchase Order number. TFS will inour 
no penalty for late payment t made in 30 or fewer days 
from receipt of goods or S8fVices and en uncontested 
Invoice TFS wlll not be liable f0< payment of Invoices 
received six (6) or more months after receipt of 
goods/services. 

I. PATENTS OR COPYRIGHTS 
Vendor agrees to pro<ec1 the TFS from clams 
involving infringement of patents or copynghll 

I. VENDOR ASSIGNMENTS 
Vendor hereby assigns 10 TFS any and all claims for 
overcharges associat..:I with th11 contract ansing under the 
an\Jtrult 19wS of lhe United Slat" 15 U S C A Section 1 
et seq (1973), and the antltruSI taws of the State of Texas, 
TEX. Bu,. & Comm Code Ann Sac. 15.01, et seq. (1967). 
Inquiries pertaining to quotation must g ive the quotation 
number and opening dale. 

10. BIODEII AFFIRIUo'llOII 
Signing • bid With • false statement ,s a mat-I breach of 
contract and shall void the subm11ted bid or any resulting 
contrects, and the bidder shall be removed from a ll bid 
lists By signa\U'e hereon eff,xed, the bidder hereby 
certifies that 

10.1 The bod<ler has not given, offered to gr,e, nor 
intends to give at any t,ma hereafter any economic 
opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special 
d,scount, trip, favor, or service to a public servant ., 
comecbon With the submitted quolatJOn. 

10.2 The bidder ,s not c:urentlj, delinquent l'I the payment of 
any franchise tax owed the State of T axas. 

10.3 Neither the bidder nor the firm, corporation, partnership or 
inslrtUIJon represented by the bidder, or anyone acting for 
such fnn, OOIJ)OtatJon or lllsutubon has VIOiated the 
anlrtr\Jat laws of th,s State, or the Federal AnlJtrull Laws, 
(see Section 9 abOVe) nor communicated directly or 
indirectly the bid made to any competitor or any other 
person engaged in such line of business 

10 4 Pursuant IO Section 2155.00◄(a) Government Code the 
- has not ,-rvec:t compema,on for panq,at,on l'I 
the preparation of the specification for this tFB. 

10.5 Pursuant to Section 231.006 (di , Family Code, re: child 
~port, the bidder certrfies that the indiv~I or busineSI 
entlly named 111 this bid ,s ~ 1'181igi>le to receive lhe 
spec,liad payment -,cl ac:l<nowtedgeS lhat th,s contreCI 
may be term,natad and payment may be Withheld ff thia 
certiftealion is inaccurate . 

10 6 Pursuant to Section 2155 004(b) Government Code the 
bidder certlies that the individuel or busineSI entity name 
Ill this bid is ~ lll8t,gibte to -e the speclf,ed payment 
and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated 
and/or payment withheld ff this certrfication is inaccurate. 

10 7 The Contractor shall defend, indemnffy, and hold 
harm leas the Stal• of Texas, ell of rts off1C81'1. agents and 
employeeS from ....i agal'ls1 al claims, actions, suta, 
demands, proceechngs, costs, damages, ....i liabilities, 
ari11ng out of, connected with, or resulting from any acts or 
om11sions of contractor or any agent, employee, 
subcontractor, or suppber of contractor in the execution of 
performance of this contract. 

10.8 Bidder agrees that eny payment due urider 1h11 contract 
will be applied towards eliminating any debt or 
delinquency, regardless of when it arises. including but not 
limited to delinquent taxes and child support that ,s owed 
to the State of Texas 

10.9 Bidder c:ertifl8S that they are in compliance W1lh S8Cbon 
669.003 of the Government Code, relating to contracttng 
with executive head of a State agency. If section 669.003 
applies, bidder wlll complete the followrQ l'lformation l'I 
order for the bid to be evaluated 
Name of Former Exacutrve. _ _ _ _ _ ____ _ 

Name of State Agency: ___ ______ _ _ 

Date of Separation from Sta:e Agency: _ ____ _ 
Posllion with Bidder ________ ___ _ 

Date of Employment with Bidder: _______ _ 

10.1 O Bidder agrees to com ply with Government Coda 
2155 4441, perta,ning to service contract UN of products 
l'I the Stale of Texas 

1 0. 11 Contractor understands thal acceptance of funds under 
this contract acts as acceptanca of the authority of the 
State AuditO<'s Office, o, any successor agency, to 
conduct an aud,t or l'IV851,gation .., connection with those 
funds Contractor further 19- to coopet9ta fully with 
the State Aud1tO<'s Office or Its successor in the conduct of 
the audit or investigation, including providing all records 
requested. Contractor will enSU'e that this clause 
conc:,ern,ng the euthorrty to audit funds recelved indirectly 
by sooconttaclors through Conltactor and the requi"ement 
to cooperate 1s included in any IIUbcontract tt awards 

11. BUSINESS OWNERSHIP 
Putsuanl to Sect,on 231.006 (c), Family Code, quotation 
must include name and Social Sec,i-ity Noo,ber of each 
person W1lh a, leas1 25% ownerst,.p of the bus,ness entity 

submittlllg quot&IIOO. Bidden that have pr.-raglSlered 1h11 
information on the TPASS Centralized Master Bidders lilt 
have satisfied the requ~amenl. H not pre-<egistared, 
attach name & soc,al seany number for each person 

Othe(wise, lllformat,on must be provided poor to award 
12. NOTE TO BIODER 

Any terms and condrtlons attached to a bid will not be 
considered. Such terms and condition• may resutt in 
d,squalifica!Jon of the bid. 

1S. AL TERNA T1VE DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
The dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 
2260 of the Texas Govemmert Code shall be used, as 
fur1har descnbed herein, by Texas A&M Forest Serv""' 
and the Contractor to attempt to resolve any claim for 
breach of conttllCt made by the contractor 
(■) A contractor'• claim for breach of th11 contract that the 
parties cannot resolve in the ordinary course of business 
sha" be submitted to the negotiation prooaas provided in 
Chapter 2260, S<bchapter B, of the T exes GoverMl8llt 
Code To m,ate the process. the contractor wn Slbmrt 
written notice, as required by subchapter B, to Robby 
DeWrtt, Associate Director for Finance and Administration. 
Said notice shall specifically state the provisions of 
Chapter 2260, subc:hapter B, are be,ng wwoked. A copy 
ot the notice shall be given to an other represenlat!ves of 
Texas A&M Forest Serv""' end the contractor 01NWW1se 
entrtled to notice under the parties' contract. Compliance 
by the contractor with aubcl1apter B os a condit,on 
precedent to the filing of • contested case proceeding 
under Chapter 2260, 5'.C>Cllap4er C, Texas Gov'1 Code 
(b) The contested cese process provided in Chapter 2260, 
subchapter C, of the Texas Government Code Is the 
contractO<'s sole and exclusive process for seeking a 
remedy for ■ny end al alleged breaches of contract by 
Texas A&M Forest Sarvice ~ the parties are unable to 
rasolVe thel' disputes under thlS subparagraph (A). 
(c) Compliance with the contested case process provided 
in suoct,apt8' C is a condrtion precedent lo seeking 
consenl to sue from the Lag,stature under Chapter 107 of 
the C M Pr8CIKl8S and Remedles Code Net!her the 
exacutJon of this contract by Texas A&M Forest ServlCII 
nor any other conduct of any representative of T axas 
A&M Forest Service retat,ng to the contract Shall be 
cons,oored a warver of oovere,gn immumty to suit 
(1) The Slbm1uion. prooa1S,ng, and r■sokJtlon of the 
contractO<'s claim is governed by the published rules 
adopted by the Office of the Attorney General of the Stale 
of Texas pursuant to Chapter 2260, as cutrently effective, 
hereafter enacted or SlbsequentJy amended These rules 
ere fOl.l'ld under nte 1, Par, 3 , Chapter 68 ot the TAC 
(2) Nerther the occurrence of en event nor the pendency of 
a claim constrtutes grounds for the suspension of 
performance by the contractor, in whole or in part 
(3) The deslgnated individual responsible on be/la~ of 
T- A&M Forest SeMca for exam,ning any cla,m or 
countafciaim end conduct111g any nagot,at,ons related 
thereto as required under Tille 10, Subchapler B. Sect,on 
2260 052 of the Texas Government Coda shall be Robby 
OeWU. Assoc,ate D.-ector for F l'larlC8 and Adminis1ra1,on 
(979) 45S-7300 

14. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE 
(e) Bidder acknowledges that Texas A&M Forest Service 
11 obligated to stnctJy comply with the Publ,c Information 
Act. Chapter 552, Texas Government Code. 111 responding 
to ■ny request for pubt,c lllformal,on perta,ning to this 
Agreement, as well as any other d isclosure of informat,on 
required by appllCBble Texa■ law. 
(b) Upon Texas A&M Forest 5erv.,.•, written request, 
btdder WIii prOV1de spec,fied plbllC inlormat,on exchanged 
or c,eated under thlS Agreement that IS not Olhetwlse 
excluded from disclosure under chapter 552, Texas 
Government Coda. to Texas A&M Forest Service ,n a 
non-proprietary format ac:ceptable to Texa, A&M Forest 
Sarv,ce. AS used in this proo.nsion, 0 publ,c norma1,on• 
has the meening assigned Section 552.002, Texas 
Government Code, but only includes informatJon to which 
Texas A&M Forest Service has a right of access. 
(C) Bldde< ad<nowledges that Texas A&M Forest Service 
may be requo-ed to poat a copy of lhe I\Jly exec:uted 
Agreement on rts l'llemet -.ta in compliance with 
Section 2261.253(a)(1), Texas Govemmerll Cede. 

15. REHA& ACT, VEVRM. SECTlON 503 
ThlS comact.or and subcontractor shall abide by the 
requ.-ements of ◄1 CFR §§ 60-1 4{a), 60-300 5(a) and 60-
741 5(a). These regulations prohibit discl'mination aga,nst 
qualified individuals based on the~ status as protected 
veterans or indrviduals w11h disabilitoea, and proh,b~ 
d,scrminabon aga,ns1 an llldrvlduals based on the~ rece, 
color, rellglOO, sex. or nabor\81 orig111 Moreover. lhese 
regulations requH that co-ed prme contractors and 
subcontractors take aff~malive action to employ and 
advance in employmerd individuals without regard to race, 
color, retigoon, sex. nauonat origl'I, protected veteran 
status or disabil~ 



1,. Conflict of lnttcnL By executrg lhi1 Agreement, 
Contrac:lor and each penon s,g,w,g on behaf of 
Contractor certifies, and in lhe case of a sole 
propnetorship, partnenhip or COIJ)Oralioo, each party 
therelo ce,t,f,es as to its own organaation, that to the best 
of the~ knowledge and belief, no member of The A&M 
System or The A&M System Board of Regents, nor any 
empk)yM, or ~ whose salaty II payable 11 ...tlOle or 
in part by The A&M System, has direct or 11direct fr,ancial 
interest in the award of lhls AgrMmen~ or in lhe services 
to which t111s AQ(eement ,.18tes, or 11 any of lhe profds, 
real or potential, thereof. 

11. Prohlbjtion on Contract• with Companie■ Boycotting 
Israel. Proht)(ion on Connet• With Compan,es 
Boycolhng Israel To the extent thet Texas ~ 
COde, Chapter 2270 applies to th11 Agreement, 
PROVIDER certiries that (1) rt doel not currently boyoott 
Israel; and (b) d WIii not boycott llt'lel dumg the term of 
this Agreement, PROVIDER acknowledges lhlS 
AgrMment may be terminated and payment withheld if lhis 
certi"IClhon is l\8CCll8t8 

11. C,rtificatlon R,mrdina BulJo•u wtttJ c,n,1n 
Count[ltf and OrganizaUons. Pursuant to Subchapter F, 
Chapter 2252, Texas Government Code, Coniractor 
08f1ifies ~ is not engaged ., business W1lh 1,-,, Sodan, or a 
foreign terrorist organization. Contractor acknowledges this 
A4;,"eement may be t..-minated if this c»rtif,catlon is 
inacante 

, ,. Prohibftjon on Contraclf Related to Pe!Joos lnvofyed 
to HU!!JIO T[lfficking. Under Section 2155.0061 , 
GovelMleot Code, the Contractor certJfies that the 
individual or business entI1y named ., lhis Agreement is 
not Ineligible 10 receive lhe specified contract and 
acknowledges that this contract may be lerminatad Ind 
payment wrthhetd ~ this cen,r,cauon • inacante. 

20. 

ATTACHMENT A 
TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE 

PURCHASE ORDER 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 


